
 CITY / SA 
 
ITEM TIT
FOR PH
ACT PU

 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOM
 
Award a
Miscella
 
EXECUT

 
 T

c
A
C
 

 C
C
$
 

 A
p

 
FISCAL
 
A total 
2012-03
complet
for Phas
 
Assumin
Phase II
 

/ HA / FA ME

LE:  AWAR
HASE II OF
BLIC FACI

  

MMENDED 

a contract 
aneous Ame

TIVE SUMM

This project
omply with 

ADA access
Civic Center

Construction
California c

150,165.90

Approval of 
roject by th

L IMPACT: 

of $488,20
3, 2012-04 
ion of the P
se II. 

ng the proj
I is as follow

BUDGE
Profess

EETING DAT

RD CONTR
F AMERICA
LITY IMPR

 

ACTION: 

to BW Sim
ericans with

MARY: 

t entails a 
the Americ

sibility self
r Campus, a

n bids were
onstruction

0. 

the award 
he end of Ju

07 was bud
and 2012-0
Phase I imp

ject is awa
ws: 

ET LINE ITE
sional: 

TE:  April 15

RACT TO 
ANS WITH

ROVEMENT

mmons, in 
h Disabilitie

variety of 
cans with D
f-evaluation
and Library

e received 
n company

of this con
uly 2014. 

dgeted for 
05) in the 2
provements

arded to B

EM 

5, 2014 

BW SIMM
H DISABILIT
TS PROJEC

the amoun
es Act Publi

upgrades 
Disabilities A
n, these fa
y. 

on March 2
, submitted

ntract will e

City facilit
2013/2014 C
s at a total 

W Simmon

ONS
TIES
CT  

nt of $150
ic Facility Im

to several 
Act (ADA). 
cilities incl

20, 2014. 
d the lowe

enable BW 

ty ADA Im
Capital Imp
cost of $23

ns, the pro

BUDG
$  12,0

AGENDA 
 
BUSINES
 
CONSENT
 
STUDY SE
 
PUBLIC H
 

0,165.90, fo
mprovemen

City facilit
 As identif
ude the L

BW Simmo
est bid in 

Simmons t

provements
provement 
39,299, $24

oposed pro

ET 
000 

CATEGORY

S SESSION:

T CALENDAR

ESSION: 

HEARING: 

 

or the Pha
nts project.

ties in orde
fied in the C
a Quinta P

ons, a sout
the amoun

to complete

s (Project 
Program.  
48,908 rem

oject budge

Y: 

R: 

se II 

er to 
City’s 
Park, 

thern 
nt of 

e the 

Nos.  
After 

mains 

et for 

tthompson
Typewritten Text
9



Technical (Insp/Test/Survey): $  30,000 
Construction $150,166 
Contingency: $ 30,033 
City Administration: $   3,512 

TOTAL BUDGET: $225,711 
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
 
In 2011, the City conducted an ADA accessibility self-evaluation of its public facilities.  
This survey identified the need for certain ADA improvements at the La Quinta Park, 
Civic Center Campus, and Library.  The improvements were broken into two phases 
based on those that required no engineering design and could be completed by a 
general contractor (Phase I), and those that required engineered plans and 
specifications (Phase II). 
 
The recently completed Phase I improvements included the installation of accessible 
benches, ADA-compliant drinking fountains, and the ADA-compliant hardware on doors.  
It also involved mounting ADA-compliant signage on buildings and adjusting restroom 
mirrors, toilets, grab bars, dispensers, and counter heights as well as other incidental 
items to comply with current ADA standards.  
 
On February 18, 2014, City Council approved the advertisement of bids of the Phase II 
ADA Public Facility Improvements.  On March 30, 2014, two sealed bids were received 
for the Phase II improvements, which included reconstructing portions of ADA parking 
stalls and installing ADA-compliant access ramps.  A detailed bid comparison summary 
is provided as Attachment 1.  BW Simmons submitted the lowest responsive bid in the 
amount of $150,165.90 which is 7 percent below the engineer’s estimate.  Contingent 
upon City Council’s approval to award a contact on April 15, 2014, the following is the 
anticipated project schedule: 
 

Project Award April 15, 2014 
Sign Contract/Mobilize April 16, 2014 – May 13, 2014 
Construction (45 working days) May 2014 – July 2014  
Accept Improvements July 2014 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
Since these improvements are required by the American with Disabilities Act, no 
alternative actions are recommended. 
 
Report prepared by:  Bryan McKinney, Principal Engineer 
Report approved for submission by:  Timothy R. Jonasson, P.E. 

       Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 
Attachment:  1. Bid Comparison Summary 



B
ID

 O
P

E
N

IN
G

: M
A

R
C

H
 2

0,
 2

01
4

M
IS

C
E

L
L

A
N

E
O

U
S

 P
U

B
L

IC
 F

A
C

IL
IT

Y
 A

D
A

 IM
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 N

O
. 2

01
2-

03
, 2

01
2-

04
, 2

01
2-

05

It
em

 
N

o
.

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
Q

T
Y

U
n

it
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce
U

n
it

 P
ri

ce
E

xt
en

d
ed

 P
ri

ce

1
M

ob
ili

za
tio

n
1

LS
10

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
 

10
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
12

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

12
,5

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
10

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
10

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

2
T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
 

1
LS

2,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

2,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

3,
92

5.
00

$ 
   

  
3,

92
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
10

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

3
D

us
t C

on
tr

ol
1

LS
2,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
2,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
4,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
  

4,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
2,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

4
U

nc
la

ss
ifi

ed
 E

xc
av

at
io

n
1

LS
30

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
 

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
51

,9
00

.0
0

$ 
   

51
,9

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
15

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
15

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

5
R

el
oc

at
e 

F
en

ce
72

LF
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
7,

20
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
86

4.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
25

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

  
1,

80
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

6
2"

 G
rin

d 
A

nd
 O

ve
rla

y
54

2
S

F
7.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

3,
79

4.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

3.
50

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

89
7.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
6.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
3,

25
2.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

7
C

on
st

ru
ct

 3
" 

A
C

 O
ve

r 
4.

5"
 A

B
, C

LQ
 S

td
 1

95
2,

65
9

S
F

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
13

,2
95

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

4.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
10

,6
36

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

5.
50

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

14
,6

24
.5

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
8

C
on

st
ru

ct
 F

ul
l D

ep
th

 A
C

11
5

S
F

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
57

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
4.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

46
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

15
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

1,
72

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
9

C
on

st
ru

ct
 6

" 
C

ur
b,

 C
LQ

 S
td

 2
10

28
LF

35
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
98

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
20

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
56

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
35

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

  
98

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
C

on
st

ru
ct

 H
ea

de
r 

C
ur

b
12

LF
30

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

36
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

24
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

25
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

30
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
11

C
on

st
ru

ct
 S

id
ew

al
k,

 C
LQ

 S
td

 2
40

 M
od

5,
31

7
S

F
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

26
,5

85
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
4.

70
$ 

   
   

   
   

24
,9

89
.9

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
5.

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
29

,2
43

.5
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

12
C

on
st

ru
ct

 C
ur

b 
R

am
p,

 S
td

 2
50

 M
od

, '
W

' g
re

at
er

 th
an

 o
r 

eq
ua

l t
o 

15
'

3
E

A
6,

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

18
,3

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
2,

80
0.

00
$ 

   
   

8,
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
3,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

9,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
13

C
on

st
ru

ct
 C

ur
b 

R
am

p,
 S

td
 2

50
 M

od
, '

W
' l

es
s 

th
an

 1
5'

4
E

A
3,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
12

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

2,
40

0.
00

$ 
   

  
9,

60
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
2,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

10
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
14

T
ru

nc
at

ed
 D

om
e 

C
on

cr
et

e 
T

ile
43

0
S

F
10

.5
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

4,
51

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

18
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

7,
74

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

55
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

23
,6

50
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
15

C
on

cr
et

e 
W

he
el

 S
to

p
11

E
A

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

80
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

88
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

55
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

60
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
16

R
em

ov
e 

A
nd

 R
ep

la
ce

 L
an

ds
ca

pe
1

LS
2,

91
2.

00
$ 

   
   

   
2,

91
2.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
2,

18
4.

00
$ 

   
  

2,
18

4.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

8.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

8.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
17

S
ig

ni
ng

 &
 S

tr
ip

in
g

1
LS

15
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

 
15

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

4,
30

0.
00

$ 
   

  
4,

30
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
17

,2
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
17

,2
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
C

on
st

ru
ct

 H
an

dr
ai

l
60

LF
15

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
9,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
68

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
4,

08
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
75

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

  
4,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

19
C

on
st

ru
ct

 B
ol

la
rd

2
E

A
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
13

0.
00

$ 
   

   
  

26
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

20
A

dj
us

t S
ew

er
 C

le
an

ou
t t

o 
G

ra
de

2
E

A
43

2.
50

$ 
   

   
   

   
86

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
12

5.
00

$ 
   

   
  

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

16
1,

48
1.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

15
0,

16
5.

90
$ 

   
   

   
   

15
4,

78
8.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
T

O
T

A
L

 B
ID

 IT
E

M
S

 1
-2

0:

E
n

g
in

ee
rs

 E
st

im
at

e
B

W
 S

im
m

o
n

s 
(A

ss
u

m
ed

)
G

o
ld

en
 V

al
le

y 
C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 

(I
n

co
rr

ec
t 

B
id

 S
ch

ed
u

le
)

4/
9/

20
14

Jo
b 

N
o.

 6
49

0
P

ag
e 

1 
of

 1

ATTACHMENT 1



 




